
120 S. Glasgow Avenue
Inglewood, California 90301 U.S.A.Copyright 2026 DoorKing®, Inc. All rights reserved.

This 20 Ft 3-piece wood arm is designed ONLY for the 1602 model barrier gate operator.
See 1601/1602 Installation/Owners manual (1601-065 PDF) for arm safety protection device information.

3-PIECE 20 FT WOOD ARM INSTALLATION

Moving Gate Can Cause

Severe Injury or Death

KEEP CLEAR!  G
ate may move at any tim

e

without prior warning.

Do not let children operate the gate or play

in the gate area.

This entrance is for vehicles only.

Pedestrians must use separate entrance.

MOVING ARM    can

cause vehicle damage,

severe injury or d
eath.

STAY CLEAR   of arm

at all t
im

es.

NO: Pedestria
ns

Bicycles

Motorcycles

WARNING

MOVIN
G ARM    ca

n

ca
use

 ve
hicl

e damage,

se
ve

re
 in

jury 
or d

eath.

STA
Y CLEAR   of a

rm

at a
ll t

im
es.

NO: Pedestr
ians

Bicy
cle

s

Motorcy
cle

s

WARNIN
G

MOVING ARM    can

cause vehicle damage,

severe injury or death.

STAY CLEAR   of arm

at all ti
mes.

NO: Pedestria
ns

Bicycles

Motorcycles

WARNING

DoorKing Part Numbers:

1602-340
3 Wood Arms

1602-041
20 ft Wood 3-Piece

Arm Hardware Kit

DKS Photocell DKS Plug-In

     
Loop Detectors

DKS Pedestrian Protection System

DKS Reverse Edge

IMPORTANT

Arms MUST be temporarily
 supported

while assembling them on the operator

UNTIL the counterweights have been bolted

on ALLOWING the arm to support it
self.

1602ONLY

x 3

x 8

ArmBrackets

Arms
Y-Connection

Hubs

Counterweights

x 2

x 12

MOVING ARM    can

cause vehicle damage,

severe injury or d
eath.

STAY CLEAR   of arm

at all t
im

es.

NO: Pedestria
ns

Bicycles

Motorcycles

WARNING

MOVING ARM    can

cause vehicle damage,

severe injury or d
eath.

STAY CLEAR   of arm

at all t
im

es.

NO: Pedestria
ns

Bicycles

Motorcycles

WARNING

MOVING ARM    can

cause vehicle damage,

severe injury or d
eath.

STAY CLEAR   of arm

at all t
im

es.

NO: Pedestria
ns

Bicycles

Motorcycles

WARNING10 Ft Outer Arm 1601-086

Arms

Y-Connection

10 Ft Outer Arm 1601-086

14 Ft In
ner Arm 1601-148

14 Ft In
ner Arm 1601-148

14 Ft 
Inner A

rm
 1601-148

14 Ft Inner Arm 1601-148

AccessDoor

Reverse Edges Note: Inner arms may need to be slid back further 
than 14” in the arm brackets when installing reverse edges to 
counteract the extra weight of the edges. Adjust as needed until arm 
balances itself and cycles smoothly with the extra weight.

Overview of Installation
Prior to beginning the installation of the 3-piece arms, we suggest that you become 
familiar with the instructions, illustrations on these pages BEFORE beginning.
Installation MUST be as shown, NO deviations.
Individual replacement part numbers are listed throughout manual.

Tip: BEFORE the actual installation begins, layout ALL 
the components on the ground separately, 
approximately where they will be installed. This will 
help YOU understand what goes where-when.

1

1601-677-A-4-26



Installation
Bolt hubs on operator. Test hub UP and DOWN positions, THEN TURN POWER OFF to continue.
Bolt INNER ARMS to hubs with arm brackets leaving 14” behind arm brackets for the counterweights.
Then, using temporary support, bolt the inner and outer arms y-connection together with 3 bolts.
Bolt on counterweights LAST, sandwiching the inner arms between them. Align them to the back of arms.
Finally, make sure arms can support themselves BEFORE removing the temporary arm support.
Adjust counterweights back and fourth if necessary until arm cycles smoothly.

General Installation Procedure

Operator Inner Arm Assembly

Arms
Y-Connection

 IMPORTANT  Test the hub’s UP and DOWN positions 
on the operator BEFORE bolting on arm brackets.

TURN OFF POWER BEFORE
BOLTING ON ARM BRACKETS

14”

Hex Bolt 1
/2” x 1”-3/4” Ta

p

Washer 1/2” Flat Gr8

Hub Locking Plate Washer

Inner Arm

Inner Arm

Inner Arm

Outer Arm

Screw 10-32 x 1/2”

Hub x 2

Arm

Bracket
x 2

Lockwasher 3/8”

Washer 3/8”

Hex Nut 3/8”

Hex Bolt 3/8” x 1”

Operator

Sprocket

Washer 3/8”

Note: Make sure counterweights 
are securely tightened around arm.

Counterweights

x 2 Per Arm

Nut Flange Lock Nut 1/4” x 20

Nut Flange Lock Nut 5/16” x 18

Bolt 1
/4” x 20 x 2 1/2”

Bolt 5
/16” x 18 x 3”

Washer 1/4” U
SS

2

1601-677-A-4-26


